Statutes, Section 163.05, Subdivision 4, the board of county commissioners of the county of Stevens may levy a tax not to exceed 35 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county road and bridge fund.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of the county of Stevens, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 107—S. F. No. 680

An act relating to education; contracts of independent school districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 123.37, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 123.37, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 123.37 Education; school districts; contracts. Subdivision 1. No contract for work or labor, or for the purchase of furniture, fixtures, or other property, except books registered under the copyright laws, or for the construction or repair of school houses, the estimated cost or value of which shall exceed: \$2,000 (a) \$3,000 for school districts with an enrollment of students in grades 1 to 12 of less than 10,000, or (b) \$5,000 for all other school districts, shall be made by the school board without first advertising for bids or proposals by two weeks' published notice in the official newspaper. Such notice shall state the time and place of receiving bids and contain a brief description of the subject matter.

Such additional publication in the official newspaper or elsewhere may be made as the board shall deem necessary.

Every such contract shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, duly executed in writing, and the person to whom the same is awarded shall give a sufficient bond to the board for its faithful performance, and otherwise conditioned as required by law. If no satisfactory bid is received, the board may readvertise.

Every contract made without compliance with the provisions of this section shall be void; Provided, that in case of the destruction of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

buildings or injury thereto, where the public interest would suffer by delay, contracts for repairs may be made without advertising for bids.

Approved April 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 108—H. F. No. 220

An act relating to the Minnesota peace officer training board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 626.841 and 626.842. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 626.841, is amended to read:

- 626.841 Peace officer training board; members. There is hereby created in the office of the attorney general the Minnesota peace officer training board, hereinafter referred to as the "board." The board shall be composed of the following:
- (a) Two members to be appointed by the governor from among the county sheriffs in Minnesota;
- (b) Two members to be appointed by the governor from among the chiefs of police of Minnesota municipalities;
- (c) Two members to be appointed by the governor from among peace officers in Minnesota municipalities other than chiefs of police or county sheriffs;
- (d) Two members to be appointed by the governor from among the county attorneys or their assistants in Minnesota, one of whom shall be from a county containing a city of the first class;
- (d) (e) The chiefs of police of each city of the first class; class;
- class;

 (e) (f) The superintendent of the Minnesota bureau of criminal apprehension or his designee;
- (g) The chief of the Minnesota highway patrol or his designee;
- (g) (h) The special-agent-in-charge of a field office of the federal bureau of investigation in this state or his designee;
 - (h) (i) The attorney general or his designee, and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.